
Summary of the Newtown Police Department Gunshot Complaints 

DATE ADDRESS LOCATION OF GUNSHOTS  CASE NUMBER 

06-23-10 Wednesday 
08:36pm 

28 Marlin Rd Hearing gunshots on Toddy Hill Rd 
side of Marlin Rd. 

2010-7712 

06-26-10 Saturday 
12:06pm  

Jordan Hill Rd Possible gunshots in the area of 
Jordan Hill Rd 

2010-7845 

07-03-10 Saturday 
02:05pm 

29 Botsford Hill Rd Resident at 12 Botsford Hill Rd target 
practicing. 

2010-8209 

07-04-10 Sunday 
11:23am 

3 Hedge Meadow Ln. Target practicing at 81 Currituck Rd. 2010-8257 

07-18-10 Sunday 
06:24pm 

5 High Rock Rd Hears gunshots in the area of High 
Rock Rd 

2010-8928 

08-25-10 Wednesday 
07:40pm 

47 Parmalee Hill Rd Heard a gunshot in the area of 
Parmalee Hill Rd 

2010-10624 

09-24-10 Friday 
06:21pm 

5 Palestine Rd Heard gunshots.  Target practicing at 
on Beaver Dam Rd.  

2010-12210 

09-26-10 Sunday 
02:00pm 

84 Currituck Rd Hear shooting in the area of 84 
Currituck Rd. 

2010-12292 

09-26-10 Sunday 
06:04pm 

Suzie Dr. /Franklin (Rt. 6) 186 Mt. Pleasant 2010-12303 

03-13-11 Sunday 
13:36pm 

 Target Practicing at 188 Mt. Pleasant 2011-3716 

03-26-11 Saturday 
05:51pm 

109 High Rock Rd Hears gunshots in the area of High 
Rock Rd 

2011-10136 

04-17-11 Sunday 
04:16pm 

 Complained about shooting at 188 
Mt. Pleasant 

2011-5706 

06-06-11 Monday 
06:45pm 

4 Old Hawleyville Rd Heard gunshots behind her house in 
the area of Old Hawleyville Rd.  

2011-9319 

06-19-11 Sunday 
5:07pm 

28 Old Hawleyville Rd 
6 Farrell Rd 

Hears gunshots.  Target practicing at 
8 Farrell Rd 

2011-9500 

07-09-11 Saturday 
04:00pm 

91 Great Ring Rd 
 
 
 

Hears gunshots and loud explosions 
coming from gun club on High Rock 
Rd. 

2011-11113 

08-13-11 Saturday 13 Grays Plain Rd Hears gunshots in the area of Grays 2011-14160 



Summary of the Newtown Police Department Gunshot Complaints 

10:47pm Plain Rd 

09-04-11 Sunday 
09:13pm 

89 Suzie Dr (Liberty @ 
Newtown Rt. 6) 

Hearing gunshots in the woods 
behind her home (Suzie Dr./Rt. 6 Mt 
Pleasant) 

2011-15990 

09-04-11 Sunday 
11:19am 

107 High Rock Rd Complains about gunshots at 86 High 
Rock Rd 

2011-15950 

09-06-11 Tuesday 
12:41pm 

89 Suzie Dr. (Liberty @ 
Newtown Rt. 6) 
 

Hearing gunshots in the woods 
behind her home (Suzie Dr./Rt. 6 . 
Mt Pleasant) 

2011-16128 

09-18-11 Sunday 
05:29pm 

18 Bungalow Tr Gunshots from Southbury side of the 
Silver Bridge 

2011-17276 

09-24-11 Saturday 
03:35pm 
 
 

18 Bungalow Tr 
 
 
 

Target practicing at 87 Laurel Trail 2011-17876 

10-02-11 Sunday 
03:18pm 

3 Pond View Dr Hears gunshots near railroad tracks 
in Hawleyville 

2011-18479 

10-02-11 Sunday 
04:07pm 

7 Wilderness West Rd Hears gunshot in his backyard at 
Wilderness West Rd 

2011-18481 

10-16-11 Sunday 
01:56pm 

45 Old Hawleyville Rd. 
14 Farrell Rd 

8 Farrell Rd. target practicing 2011-19526 

10-20-11 Thursday 
05:50pm 
 

89 Great Ring Rd. Hears gunshots in the area of Great 
Ring Rd  

2011-19884 

11-13-11 Sunday 
01:45pm 

107 High Rock Rd Hears gunshots in the area in the 
area of High Rock Rd. 

2011-21486 

11-14-11 Monday 
07:07pm      

89 Great Ring Rd Hears gunshots.  They are coming 
from Monroe PD Range 

2011-21602 

11-20-11 Sunday 
12:21pm 

10 Old Hawleyville Rd 
 

Hears gunshots behind his home.  
Target practicing at #8 Farrell Rd.  

2011-22033 

11-20-11 Sunday 
03:33pm 

89 Alpine Dr. Complained about gunfire with 
explosions in the area of Alpine Dr.  
Noise stopped before officer arrived 

2011-22047 

11-20-11 Sunday 47 Waterview Dr. Gunshots fired in front of residence 2011-22074 
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10:58pm at Waterview Dr.  Nothing found 

11-26-11 Saturday 
08:48am 

107 High Rock Rd Hears gunshots in the area of High 
Rock Rd.  Unable to locate.  Possibly 
from the Pequot Shooting/Hunting 
Club 

2011-22548 

12-02-11 Friday 
09:36pm 

109 High Rock Rd Target Practicing at 125 High Rock Rd 2011-23053 

12-20-11 Tuesday 
12:37am 

32 Valley Field Rd S. Heard one gunshot in the area of 
Valley Field Rd S. 

2011-24317 

01-08-12 Sunday 
02:42pm 
 
 

Residents complaining Complaint of gunshots from 186-188 
Mt Pleasant 

2012-664 

01-08-12 Sunday 
02:49pm 

91 Great Ring Rd 
82 Great Ring Rd 
78 Great Ring Rd 

All complained about the gunshots 
from 86 High Rock Rd  

2012-665 

01-08-12 Sunday 
02:52pm 

119 High Rock Rd Complaint of gunshots and loud 
explosion from High Rock Rd 

2012-667 

01-08-12 Sunday 
04:04pm 

37 Eden Hill Rd 36 Oak Ridge Rd Target practicing all 
morning 

2012-668 

01-08-12 Sunday 
04:38pm 

11 High Rock Rd 
93 Great Ring Rd 

Complaint of automatic gunfire from 
High Rock Rd area 

2012-669 

01-13-12 Friday 
9:27pm 

160 Mt. Pleasant Rd. Is hearing gunshots in the area of 
160 Mt. Pleasant Rd 

2012-1080 

01-15-12 Sunday 
03:39pm 

10 Watch Hill Dr Heard gunshots.  Advised they are 
from private shooting range. 

2012-1233 

02-04-12 Saturday  
01:44pm 

8 Bankside Trl Target practicing at 87 Laurel Trail 2012-2936 

02-04-12 Saturday 
02:46pm 

88 Great Ring Rd 
90 Great Ring Rd 

Complaint of explosions.  Tannerite 
was being used by Scott Ostrosky at 
86 High Rock Rd 

2012-2938 

02-12-12 Sunday 
05:24pm 

 Complainants thought the one 
explosion came from 87 Laurel Tr.  
Resident there said he wasn’t 

2012-3745 
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shooting. 

02-18-12 Saturday 
12:42pm 
 

22 Sherman St 24 Sherman St.  Plenty of acreage. 
People target practicing    

2012-4344 

02-18-12 Saturday 
01:45pm 

16 Sand Hill Rd Heard a loud explosion that shook 
her house.  Target practicing at 86 
High Rock Rd 

2012-4349 

02-19-12 Sunday 
08:47pm 

55 Sugar St. Heard gunshots and he doesn’t know 
where they came from near Sugar St. 
trailer park. 

2012-4479 

03-04-12 Sunday 
03:00pm 

7 Locust Dr Gunshots are coming from across the 
lake in Southbury 

2012-5924 

03-11-12 Sunday 
02:41pm 

40 Hi Barlow Rd Caller reports several hours of 
gunshots.  Possibly from 36 Split 
Rock.  Mr Vona advised officer that  
he would be shooting on his property 
at Oak Ridge. 

2012-6586 

03-11-12 Sunday 
03:50pm 

39 Oak Ridge Dr Complained about gunshots in the 
area of Oak Ridge Dr. 

2012-6590 

03-12-12 Monday 
01:20pm 

Residents Complaining Gunshots from 34 Plumtrees Rd. 2012-6665 

03-21-12 Wednesday 
02:20pm 

7 Cold Spring Rd Gunshots coming from the wooded 
area across from the school on Cold 
Spring Rd. 

2012-7541 

03-24-12 Saturday 
10:06pm 

16 Shady Rest Blvd Gunshots in the area of Eagle Hill and 
Alberts Hill. Unable to determine 
exact origin. 

2012-7947 

04-08-12 Sunday 
07:56pm 

3 Knollwood Dr.  Gunshots coming from the Gretsch 
property. 

2012-9410 

04-09-12 Monday 
02:09pm 

10 Blue Spruce Dr. One shot heard in the area of Blue 
Spruce Dr.  Unable to determine 
where it came from. 

2012-9487 

04-14-12 Saturday 
02:56pm 

8 Bankside Trl Gunshots coming from 87 Laurel Trl. 2012-10030 
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04-15-12 Sunday 
02:58pm 

4 White Oak Farm Rd Caller reports shooting coming from 
Cherry Grove Farm. 

2012-10132 

04-18-12 Wednesday 
04:20pm 

30 Jo Mar Dr. Gunshots coming from Pole Bridge 
area.  Unable to determine exact 
location. 

2012-10431 

04-18-12 Wednesday 
04:53pm 

37 Jo Mar Dr. Gunshots coming from 24 Pole 
Bridge Rd. 

2012-10433 

04-20-12 Friday 
12:59pm 

12 Pond Brook Rd Heard a gunshot. (16 Silver City Rd) 2012-10586 

04-20-12 Friday 
14:36pm 

12 Pond Brook Rd Heard gunshots.  Resident at 16 
Silver City target practicing. 

2012-10591 

04-20-12 Friday 
17:26pm 

11 Farm Meadow Rd Gunshots heard in the area of Farm 
Meadow Rd. 

2012-10598 

04-21-12 Saturday 
12:11pm 

2 Kent Rd. Gunshots probably came from 101 
Castle Hill Rd. 

2012-10679 

05-06-12 Sunday 
02:26pm 

115 High Rock Rd Target practicing at 86 Great Ring Rd 
**Federal Permit? 

2012-12202 

05-12-12 Saturday 
02:25pm 

29 Alpine Circle Complained of gunshots in the area 
of Alpine Circle.  Target practicing in 
area. 

2012-12734 

05-16-12 Wednesday 
11:30am 

150 Hanover Rd Area checked near state boat launch 
Hanover Rd.  Unable to locate 
anyone shooting. 

2012-13029 

05-19-12 Saturday 
03:06pm 

15 Sherman St Hears gunshots on the east side of Rt. 
34 by Sherman St. 

2012-13375 

05-20-12 Sunday 
07:59pm 

17 Riverside Rd A Gunshots heard near Riverside Rd 
and Rt. 34. Unable to locate. 

2012-13493 

05-27-12 Sunday 
09:28pm 

10 Flintlock Tr. Possible gunshots near Flintlock.  
Unable to locate. 

2012-14186 

06-01-12 Friday 
11:33pm 

84 Alpine Circle Possible gunshots near Alpine Circle.  
Unable to locate. 

2012-14667 

06-02-12 Saturday 
10:21pm 

35 Hoseye Coach Rd Possible gunshots near Hoseye 
Coach.  Unable to locate. 

2012-14725 

06-03-12 Sunday 6 Rockywood Dr Gunshots heard near Rockywood Dr. 2012-14815 
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06:47pm  Unable to locate.  

06-03-12 Sunday 
07:27pm 

6 Rockywood Dr.  
12 Rockywood Dr. 

Owners of 3 Pequot Path target 
practicing. 

2012-14816 

06-19-12 Tuesday 
11:33pm 

38 Aunt Park Lane Heard gunshots near Aunt Park Lane.  
Unable to locate. 

2012-16313 

07-10-12 Tuesday 
09:55am 
 

55 Butterfield Rd Caller believed gunshots were 
coming from Hanover Rd.  Unable to 
locate. 

2012-18244 

07-10-12 Tuesday 
01:49pm 

127 Hanover Rd Heard gunshots Hanover Rd.  
Nothing found. 

2012-18258 

07-29-12 Sunday 
01:07pm 

12 Georges Hill  Resident at 6 Georges Hill target 
practicing. 

2012-19893 

07-29-12 Sunday 
08:55pm 

77 Butterfield Rd Gunshots heard Butterfield Rd.  
Nothing found. 

2012-19906 

08-02-12 Thursday 
12:47pm 

6 Sherman St Landowner gave permission for 
someone to target practice on 
property on Sherman St. 

2012-20268 

08-02-12 Thursday 
05:03pm 

14 Swamp Rd Resident heard gunshots coming 
from Abbey Rd area.  Nothing found. 

2012-20280 

08-04-12 Saturday 
03:57pm 

88 Hattertown Rd Gunshots from 84/86 Hattertown 2012-20448 

08-06-12 Monday 
01:51pm 

Osborn Hill Rd Gunshots from Bennetts Bridege Rd.  
People target practicing. 

2012-20595 

08-07-12 Tuesday 
07:28pm 

18 Hoseye Coach Neighbor at 23 Hoseye Coach target 
practicing. 

2012-20699 

08-15-12 Wednesday 
04:38pm 

18 Sugarloaf Rd Gunshots heard Sugar Loaf.  Nothing 
found. 

2012-21296 

08-16-12 Thursday 
05:41pm 

4 Old Stream Rd Heard gunshots around Pebble Rd 2012-21370 

08-19-12 Sunday 
11:53am 

6 Morris Rd Target practicing at 141 Poverty 
Hollow Rd 

2012-21542 

 


